Central Bank of Egypt RTGS System
Interfaces Specifications within RTGS – Commercial Banks Version
All Cpy Rights are reserved to Central Bank of Egypt – Payment Systems Department
Payment Systems & Information Technology                 Version 1.80                 Page 1 of 21
Central Bank of Egypt
Real Time Gross Settlement
Egyptian RTGS Project
Interfaces Specifications within RTGS

Paying bank BIC code BKP C VX11 /BKP/
Preceding SWIFT message
type code PSM C FN3 /PSM/
11S Preceding instruction
originator date POD M FN6 or 8 /POD/YYMMDD
Processing calendar date and
time PDT M F N 14 /PDT/ CCYYMMDDHHMMSS.
Preceding message routing
code PMC M F X 4 /PMC/ EF0A
Preceding instruction
originator BIC code POB M V X 11 /POB/ ASAGEGCXXXX
Related reference code RRF O VX16 /RRF/
System instruction reference
code SRF M F X 16 /SRF/54353535C4245442
79
Funds settlement value date SVD M FN6or8 /SVD/ 070829
Central Bank of Egypt RTGS System
Interfaces Specifications within RTGS – Commercial Banks Version
All Cpy Rights are reserved to Central Bank of Egypt – Payment Systems Department
Payment Systems & Information Technology                 Version 1.80                 Page 19 of 21
8. Usage of MT204 & MT400:
MT400 is originally an advice of payment. It is not a Payment message. Banks
have two alternatives; either:
1- Not to send the MT400, and send MT202 for the payment
request
2- To send the MT400 as an advice of payment, while using the
MT202 as a settlement request.
MT204 by definition is a request to pay, sent from the recipient bank to the
paying bank. However It does not act as a payment message by itself. Banks
have to use the MT204 only to request the paying bank to send MT202,
Currently, MT204 is used only by CBE. It will be replaced by MT202 sent by
CBE as an authorized agent to banks. Debiting the paying bank (field 53A)
and crediting CBE.
Settlement will occur only upon receiving MT202 or MT103 by the
RTGS system.
9. Contacts in the Central Bank of Egypt:
1- Fatma Salah. RTGS Project Office, fatma.salah@cbe.org.eg
2- Kassem Elghareeb. Payment Systems Operations Manager.
3- Ahmed Faragallah. Head of Payment Systems Department.
   Tel: 16777.  Extension: 3243, 3244, 3240
Address: 54 Elgomhorya St. ; Down Town, Cairo.
Second Floor, Payment Systems Department.
Central Bank of Egypt RTGS System
Interfaces Specifications within RTGS – Commercial Banks Version
All Cpy Rights are reserved to Central Bank of Egypt – Payment Systems Department
Payment Systems & Information Technology                 Version 1.80                 Page 20 of 21
Appendix A: SWIFT “Y” Fin Copy
Bank B
1 Instruction = MT103 or MT202
3 Settlement response = MT097
4 Final Payment Instruction received
= MT103 or MT202
5 Sender / receive reporting
(Optional) = MT012/MT019 or
MTn96/MTn98
2 Settlement request = MT096
Settlement
Application
(RTGS)
SWIFT
Interface
SWIFT NetPayment
order
  Y- Copy
Central
Instituti